UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549

	FORM 8-K	
	CURRENT REPORT	_
	Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d)	
	of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934	
	and (Data of Fauliant Frank Danastad). January	24, 2023
	ETCOR Technologies. I	_
FLE	ETCOR Technologies, I	_
FLE	ETCOR Technologies, I	_
FLEI	ETCOR Technologies, I	nc. –
Delaware (State or other jurisdiction of	ETCOR Technologies, I (Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter) 001-35004 (Commission	72-1074903 (I.R.S. Employer

Not Applicable

Former name or former address, if changed since last report

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-	K filing is intended to simultaneous	sly satisfy the filing obligation	of the registrant under any of the
following provisions:			

Ш	written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 250.425)
П	Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240 14a-12)

- Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))
- □ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act:

Title of each class	Trading Symbols(s)	Name of each exchange on which registered
Common Stock	FLT	New York Stock Exchange

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging growth company as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this chapter) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (§240.12b-2 of this chapter).

Emerging growth company \square

If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act. \square

Item 5.02 Departure of Directors or Certain Officers; Election of Directors; Appointment of Certain Officers; Compensatory Arrangements of Certain Officers.

On January 27, 2023, FLEETCOR Technologies, Inc. (the "Company" or "FLEETCOR") announced the appointment of Annabelle Bexiga to its Board of Directors and the retirement of Mark Johnson. These changes are effective immediately.

Ms. Bexiga brings an accomplished career in technology to the FLEETCOR Board, having served most recently as the Chief Information Officer at AIG, multinational finance and insurance corporation, from 2015 to 2017 and TIAA, a Fortune 100 financial services organization, from 2010 to 2015, and various leadership positions at Bain Capital, a private investment firm, from 2008 to 2010 and JP Morgan, a multinational financial service company, from 2002 to 2006. She also serves on a number of private and public Boards, including Triton International Limited, StoneX Group Inc., DWS Group GmbH & Co. KGaA, and Quantexa Ltd., a private, advanced-analytics technology company. Ms. Bexiga will join FLEETCOR's Information Technology and Security Committee.

Mr. Johnson is retiring from the FLEETCOR Board after 19 years of service.

Ms. Bexiga was not elected pursuant to any arrangement or understanding with the Company or any other person, and there are no actual or proposed transactions between Ms. Bexiga or any of her immediate family members and the Company that would require disclosure under Item 404(a) of Regulation S-K in connection with her appointment as a director of the Company. The Board has affirmatively determined that Ms. Bexiga qualifies as an independent director as defined by the listing standards of the New York Stock Exchange and the Company's corporate governance guidelines.

In connection with her service on the Board, Ms. Bexiga will be entitled to the Company's customary non-employee director compensation package, commencing in January 2023. The Company has also entered into an indemnification agreement on the Company's standard form with Ms. Bexiga.

A copy of the press release issued by the Company on January 27, 2023 regarding Ms. Bexiga's appointment and Mr. Johnson's retirement is filed as Exhibit 99.1 to this Current Report on Form 8-K and is incorporated by reference into this Item 5.02.

Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(d) Exhibit No. 99.1, FLEETCOR Technologies, Inc. press release dated January 27, 2023

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

FLEETCOR Technologies, Inc.

January 27, 2023

Evhibit No

By: /s/ Daniel Fishbein

Daniel Fishbein

General Counsel

Exhibit Index

Exhibit 140.	Description
99.1	FLEETCOR Technologies, Inc. press release dated January 27, 2023
104	Cover Page Interactive Data File (formatted as Inline XBRL)

Exhibit 99.1

FLEETCOR® Appoints Accomplished Technology Executive To Its Board of Directors

ATLANTA – Jan. 27, 2023 – FLEETCOR Technologies, Inc. (NYSE: FLT), a leading global business payments company, announced today the appointment of Annabelle Bexiga to its Board of Directors and the retirement of long-tenured director, Mark Johnson. These changes are effective immediately.

Bexiga brings an accomplished career in technology to the FLEETCOR Board, having served as Chief Information Officer at AIG, TIAA, Bain Capital and JP Morgan. She also serves on a number of private and public company Boards. Bexiga will join FLEETCOR's technology committee.

"We couldn't be more delighted to welcome Annabelle to our Board. She is a practical, accomplished and seasoned technology executive who will immediately contribute to our technology transformation plans," said Steven Stull, lead independent director, FLEETCOR Technologies, Inc.

"It saddens us to see Mark retire after 19 years of service on the Board. He has been an important and steady advisor to us for a very long time and he will be missed," said Ron Clarke, chairman and chief executive officer, FLEETCOR Technologies, Inc.

About FLEETCOR®

FLEETCOR Technologies (NYSE: FLT) is a leading global business payments company that helps businesses spend less by providing innovative solutions that control expense-related purchasing and payment processes. The FLEETCOR portfolio of brands automate, secure, digitize and manage payment transactions on behalf of businesses across more than 100 countries in North America, Latin America, Europe, and Asia Pacific. For more information, please visit www.FLEETCOR.com.

Contacts

Investor Relations Jim Eglseder, 770-417-4697 Jim.Eglseder@fleetcor.com

Media Relations Chad Corley, 770-729-5021 Chad.corley@fleetcor.com